

Jeffery J. Oven
Mark L. Stermitz
Jeffrey M. Roth
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
490 North 31st Street, Ste. 500
Billings, MT 59103-2529
Telephone: 406-252-3441
Email: joven@crowleyfleck.com
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com
jroth@crowleyfleck.com

Peter C. Whitfield
Joseph R. Guerra
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-736-8000
Email: pwhitfield@sidley.com
jguerra@sidley.com

Counsel for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP and TC Energy Corporation

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL
NETWORK and NORTH COAST RIVERS
ALLIANCE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his
official capacity as U.S. Secretary of State;
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS; LT. GENERAL TODD T.
SEMONITE, Commanding General and
Chief of Engineers; UNITED STATES FISH
AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, a federal
agency; GREG SHEEHAN, in his official
capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service; UNITED STATES
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, and
DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official

CV 19-28-GF-BMM

**TC ENERGY CORPORATION
AND TRANSCANADA
KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP'S
RESPONSE TO COURT'S
ORDER OF APRIL 7, 2021**

capacity as Acting U.S. Secretary of the
Interior,

Defendants,

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE,
LP, a Delaware limited partnership, and TC
ENERGY CORPORATION, a Canadian
Public company,

Defendant-Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims And Request For Relief Are Moot.	3
II. This Case Does Not Fall Within An Exception To The Mootness Doctrine.....	4
A. The “Voluntary Cessation” Exception Is Inapplicable.....	5
B. The “Capable of Repetition/Evading Review” Exception Is Inapplicable.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	3
<i>Am. Cargo Transp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Lohn</i> , 511 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007)	3, 4, 9
<i>Grand Canyon Tr. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	5
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Geophysical Corp. of Alaska</i> , 732 F.2d 693 (9th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>United States v. Or. State Med. Soc’y</i> , 343 U.S. 326 (1952).....	5
Statutes	
Temporary Payroll Tax Cut Continuation Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1280	7

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13990 of January 20, 2021, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021)1, 6

TC Energy News Release, *TC Energy Disappointed with Expected Executive Action Revoking Keystone XL Presidential Permit* (Jan. 20, 2021)1
